
WSGR ALERT
NOVEMBER 2011

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ANNOUNCES SETTLEMENT WITH
SKIDEKIDS.COM: COMPANY DID NOT OBTAIN VERIFIABLE PARENTAL

CONSENT BEFORE COLLECTING CHILDREN’S PERSONAL INFORMATION
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On November 8, 2011, the Federal Trade
Commission (FTC) announced a settlement
with the operator of Skidekids.com resolving
its investigation into alleged violations of the
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act
(COPPA). COPPA regulates the online
collection of personal information from
children under 13 years of age, as well as the
use and disclosure of such information.
COPPA applies to commercial websites and
online services directed at children or that
collect children’s personal information with
actual knowledge. The operators of these
websites and online services may not collect,
use, or disclose children’s personal
information without giving direct notice of
their privacy policies to parents and obtaining
verifiable consent from them.

Skidekids.com allegedly operates a social
networking website targeted to children ages
7 to 14. Children may register by submitting
information such as birth date, gender,
username, password, and email address.
After registering, children can then enter
more data in their profiles, including their
first and last name, city, and country, and they
can type freely in an “About Me” field.
Children also can upload pictures and videos
and make friends and send messages with
other users. The FTC alleged that
Skidekids.com allowed children to register
and use its website without attempting to
provide a privacy notice to parents or
obtaining their verifiable consent as required

by COPPA. The FTC alleged specifically that
Skidekids.com violated COPPA by failing to:

• provide on its website sufficient notice of
its information collection, use, and
disclosure practices;

• provide direct notice to parents of its
information collection, use, and disclosure
practices; and

• obtain verifiable consent from parents prior
to collecting, using, and disclosing personal
information from children. 

In addition, the FTC alleged that
Skidekids.com made a deceptive claim by
failing to follow its privacy policy, which
violated Section 5 of the FTC Act.

Settlement

The government sought and received several
different kinds of relief in the settlement.
Skidekids.com agreed to pay a $100,000 fine,
delete children’s personal information it
collected in violation of COPPA, not commit
future violations of COPAA and Section 5 of
the FTC Act, and post conspicuous website
links to the child safety website
http://onguardonline.gov. In a first for COPPA-
related settlements, Skidekids.com agreed
either to hire an independent expert to assess
its COPPA compliance each year or become a
member of a COPPA safe-harbor program for

five years. This aspect of the settlement
reflects an ongoing trend toward retention of
third-party experts and independent assessors
to review privacy practices.

Implications

The lawsuit and its settlement are important
for businesses operating websites that may
collect information about children, and
especially those directed at children. COPPA
requires these businesses to publish and
follow privacy policies that fully state how
they collect, use, and disclose children’s
personal information. Collection of children’s
personal information prior to providing 
direct notice to parents and obtaining their
verifiable consent may create significant
liability.  

Including privacy assessment requirements in
settlements is consistent with the FTC’s other
recent privacy-related enforcement actions,
and we anticipate they may be part of the
FTC’s future COPPA-related settlement
requirements. Performing annual assessments
of information collection, use, and disclosure
practices or becoming a member of a COPPA
safe-harbor program may mitigate COPPA-
related risk.  

Finally, the FTC has recently proposed
significant revisions1 to its COPPA Rule, and
businesses that collect information from
children may consider now a good time to
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1 To learn more about the proposed revisions, please read this WSGR Alert:
http://www.wsgr.com/WSGR/Display.aspx?SectionName=publications/PDFSearch/wsgralert-childrens-online-privacy-protection.htm
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review their existing practices and consider participating in the FTC’s rulemaking proceeding.

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati’s attorneys routinely help clients manage risks associated
with protecting children online and related legal compliance, as well as other rapidly changing
domestic and international privacy and data security issues.  For more information, please
contact:  Lydia Parnes at lparnes@wsgr.com or (202) 973-8800; Gerry Stegmaier at
gstegmaier@wsgr.com or (202) 973-8809; Matthew Staples at mstaples@wsgr.com or 
(206) 883-2583; Wendell Bartnick at wbartnick@wsgr.com or (202) 973-8800; or any of the
many members of our privacy and data security practice.

This WSGR Alert was sent to our clients and interested
parties via email on November 14, 2011. To receive future
WSGR Alerts and newsletters via email, please contact

Marketing at wsgr_resource@wsgr.com 
and ask to be added to our mailing list. 

This communication is provided for your information only
and is not intended to constitute professional advice as to
any particular situation. We would be pleased to provide

you with specific advice about particular situations, 
if desired. Do not hesitate to contact us.

650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050   

Tel: (650) 493-9300   Fax: (650) 493-6811 
email: wsgr_resource@wsgr.com   

www.wsgr.com

© 2011 Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, 
Professional Corporation

All rights reserved.


